Public Document Pack

Corporate Asset Sub (Finance) Committee

Date: THURSDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2018
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman)
Dominic Christian (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Marianne Fredericks
Alderman Alison Gowman
Michael Hudson
Deputy Wendy Hyde
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Jeremy Mayhew
Deputy Joyce Nash
Jeremy Simons
Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Enquiries: John Cater
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served for Members in the Guildhall Club at 1pm
N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio video recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive




AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda
APOLOGIES

DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT
OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 5" September
2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 10)

WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS
Joint report of the Town Clerk and City Surveyor.

For Information
(Pages 11 -12)

ENERGY PERFORMANCE 2018/19 Q1 REPORT
Report of the City Surveyor

For Information
(Pages 13 - 16)

GUILDHALL YARD REFURBISHMENT/REPLACEMENT OF PAVIOURS AND
DRAINAGE
Report of the City Surveyor

For Decision
(Pages 17 - 22)

AWP PROGRESS REPORT Q2 2018/2019
Report of the City Surveyor

For Information
(Pages 23 - 26)



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

CWP PROGRESS REPORT Q2 2018/2019
Report of the City Surveyor

For Information
(Pages 27 - 30)

MANSION HOUSE EXTERNAL CLEANING AND LIGHTNING
Report of the City Surveyor

For Decision
(Pages 31 - 38)

TEMPLE BAR - REPORT SEEKING DELEGATED AUTHORITY
Report of the City Surveyor

For Decision
(Pages 39 - 40)

RIGHTS OF LIGHT CLAIM PROGRESS - BERNARD MORGAN HOUSE, EC1
(CITY FUND)
Report of the City Surveyor

For Information
(Pages 41 - 44)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of the Schedule 12A of
the Local Government Act.

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5" September.

For Decision
(Pages 45 - 50)

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS
MEETINGS
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 51 - 52)

3



18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

OPERATIONAL PROPERTY: CAPITAL PROJECTS 2018/19
Report of the Town Clerk

For Information
(Pages 53 - 54)

OPR OVERALL PROGRAMME UPDATE REPORT
Joint Report of the Chamberlain and the City Surveyor

For Information
(Pages 55 - 62)

LETTING OF 2ND - 5TH FLOORS, 78-83 UPPER THAMES ST EC4 (WALBROOK
WHARF OFFICES)
Report of the City Surveyor

For Decision
(Pages 63 - 70)

HOLLOWAY ESTATE (lIAF)
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services

For Decision
(Pages 71 - 76)

GUILDHALL BUDGET 2019/20 BID
Report of the City Surveyor

For Decision
(Pages 77 - 82)

ACCOMMODATION AND WAYS OF WORKING GATEWAY
Report of the City Surveyor

To Follow

For Information
GUILDHALL EVENT CHAIRS
Report of the City Surveyor

For Decision
(Pages 83 - 92)

GSMD - CAPITAL CAP UPDATE REPORT
Report of the Director of Operations and Buildings — Barbican Centre.

For Information
(Pages 93 - 98)



26.

27.

28.

29.

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
SUB-COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

Part 3 - Confidential Agenda

REQUEST FOR MARKET FORCES SUPPLEMENT
Report of the City Surveyor

For Decision
REQUEST FOR MARKET FORCES SUPPLEMENT
Report of the City Surveyor

For Decision



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

CORPORATE ASSET SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 5 September 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Asset Sub (Finance) Committee held at
Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 5 September
2018 at 9.30 am

Present

Members:

Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman)
Randall Anderson

Deputy Wendy Hyde

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Jeremy Mayhew

Officers:

John Cater - Town Clerk’s Department
Peter Young - City Surveyor's Department
John James - Chamberlain’s Department
Andrew Little - Chamberlain's Department
Dorian Price - City Surveyor’s Department
Alison Bunn - City Surveyor’s Department

Paul Monaghan
Andrew Crafter

Department of the Built Environment
City Surveyor's Department

Paul Friend - City Surveyor's Department
Christopher Bell - Chamberlain’s Department
John Galvin - City Surveyor’s Department

1.  APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Dominic Christian, Marianne Fredericks,
Alderman Alison Gowman, Michael Hudson, Deputy Joyce Nash, Jeremy
Simons and Deputy Philip Woodhouse.

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
No declarations of interest were made.

3. MINUTES
RESOLVED - That the public minutes of the previous meeting held on 11" July
2018 are approved as an accurate record, subject to the following
amendments:

Deputy Wendy Hyde and Deputy Philip Woodhouse were incorrectly listed as
absent, the record will be amended to indicate their attendance.

Page 1



OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS
The Sub-Committee considered a Report of the Town Clerk which provided
information of outstanding actions from previous meetings.

Officers confirmed that final scoping was taking place for the works at the
Mansion House, once this was done consideration would turn to the potential of
merging elements of the project with the refurbishment works at St Lawrence
Jewry. An updated Report would be presented to Members at the Corporate
Asset Sub-Committee meeting on 15t November, with a view to the Chairman of
the Finance Committee then being able to present an update to the Court of
Common Council on 6" December (the initial query concerning the exterior
appearance of the Mansion House was raised at Court)

RESOLVED - that the Sub-Committee noted the report.

WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS
The Sub-Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and City Surveyor
which provided information of the Work Programme for future meetings.

RESOLVED - that the Sub-Committee noted the report.

DEPARTMENTAL RISK REGISTER -2018/19 Q1
The Sub-Committee received a Report of the City Surveyor concerning the
Department’s Risk Register.

Members were pleased with the improvement to the descriptions in the Report.
RESOLVED - that the Sub-Committee noted the Report

GUILDHALL COMPLEX AND WALBROOK WHARF FUTURE MAJOR
CAPITAL PROJECTS UPDATE REPORT

Members received a Report of the City Surveyor concerning future major
capital projects at the Guildhall complex and Walbrook Wharf.

The Chairman led a discussion regarding the requirement now for a masterplan
to help guide future decision making and prioritisation of projects. Officers
confirmed that an updated Report focusing on the creation of such a
masterplan plan would be presented to Members in November.

A Member queried how a project was added to the list of capital projects in
appendix 1. Officers confirmed that whilst a annual maintenance and
breakdown budget existed for the City Surveyor, this list contained bigger
projects arising from the Forward Maintenance Plans for the Guildhall complex
and Walbrook Wharf that breached the threshold for funding from that budget.

Officers confirmed that a Report focusing on the remedial works to repair the
roof at Walbrook Wharf would come before Members in November.

RESOLVED - that the Sub-Committee noted the Report.

Page 2



9.

CYCLICAL WORKS PROGRAMME FOR 2019/20 BID REPORT
The Sub-Committee considered a 
[...]
ng of £131,000 from savings in the 2016/17 Additional
Works Programme (AWP) is allocated to the project and managed under
the Gateway project procedures

UPDATE ON PUBLIC CONVENIENCES
Members received a Report of the City Surveyor concerning public
conveniences in the City.

A Member asked what about the current performance of the public

conveniences app, officers responded that they would update Members on the
app at the next meeting of the Sub-Committee.

Page 5



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

A Member added that the network of public conveniences across the City was
becoming anachronistic, and the community toilet scheme offered a more
viable long-term solution for provision of conveniences. It was suggested that
this issue sat in Port Health’s remit.

RESOLVED - that the Sub-Committee noted the Report.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no urgent items.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part |
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
The non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 11" July 2018 were
approved as an accurate record.

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS
MEETINGS

The Sub-Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided
information of outstanding actions from previous meetings.

DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19 Q1 - OUTCOME REPORT
The Sub-Committee received a Report of the City Surveyor concerning the
Department’s Business Plan.

OPERATIONAL PROPERTY PORTFOLIO - ANNUAL REPORT 2018
The Sub-Committee received a Report of the City Surveyor concerning the
Operational Property Portfolio.

CITY SURVEYOR'S SERVICE BASED REVIEW (SBR) TARGET AND
REALISATION

The Sub-Committee considered a Report of the City Surveyor concerning the
SBR.

BACKLOG OF CYCLICAL MAINTENANCE
The Sub-Committee received a Report of the City Surveyor concerning the
backlog of cyclical maintenance.

BARBICAN CENTRE - CAPITAL CAP REPORT
The Sub-Committee received a Report from the Director of Operations and
Buildings, Barbican Centre.

Page 6



25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

ANNUAL REPORT ON THIRD PARTIES AND INCOME FROM
OPERATIONAL PROPERTY PORTFOLIO

The Sub-Committee received a Report of the City Surveyor concerning income
from third parties.

CITIGEN - UPDATE
The Sub-Committee received a Report of the City Surveyor concerning Citigen.

20/21 ALDERMANBURY OPTIONS - GATEWAY 3 REPORT
The Sub-Committee considered a Report of the City Surveyor concerning 20/21
Aldermanbury.

WOODREDON HOUSE AND COACH HOUSE- DISPOSAL UPDATE
REPORT

The Sub-Committee considered a Report of the City Surveyor concerning the
Woodredon Estate.

DELEGATED AUTHORITY REQUEST - CITY FUND & CITY'S ESTATE
HIGHWAY DISPOSAL - SHOE LANE & PLUMTREE COURT, EC4
The Sub-Committee considered a delegated authority request of the City

Surveyor concerning a highway disposal at Shoe Lane and Plumtree Court,
ECA4.

GUILDHALL - GREAT HALL EVENT CHAIRS GATEWAY 3-4 REPORT
The Sub-Committee considered a Report of the City Surveyor concerning the
replacement of the event chairs.

FINAL SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTE WITH TFL OVER TFL'S ACQUISITION
OF SUB-SOIL BENEATH BILLINGSGATE MARKET

The Sub-Committee considered a Report of the City Surveyor concerning the
dispute with TfL over TfL’s acquisition of sub-soil beneath Billingsgate Market.

REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN

The Sub-Committee received a Report of the Town Clerk concerning decisions
taken under delegated authority or urgency procedures since the last meeting
of the Sub-Committee.

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE SUB-COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
There were no items of urgent business.

Page 7



The meeting ended at 11.30 am

Chairman

Contact Officer: John Cater
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 8



6 obed

Corporate Asset Sub-Committee - Carry Forward Public Actions

To be
Date Item and Action Offlce.r e Progress update
responsible progressed to
next stage
11 July 1st floor mezzanine offices Dorian Price January 2018 This will be submitted to CASC in January
2018 refurbishment
November progress report required.
5 Mansion House Richard Report at Report submitted in the November pack
September | Officers confirmed that final scoping | Litherland November
2018 was taking place for the works at Alison Bunn meeting

the Mansion House, once this was
done consideration would turn to
the potential of merging elements of
the project with the refurbishment
works at St Lawrence Jewry. An
updated Report would be presented
to Members at the Corporate Asset
Sub-Committee meeting on 1st
November, with a view to the
Chairman of the Finance Committee
then being able to present an
update to the Court of Common
Council on 6th December (the initial
query concerning the exterior
appearance of the Mansion House
was raised at Court).

7 Wwal| epuaby



0T obed

Corporate Asset Sub-Committee - Carry Forward Public Actions

5
September
2018

Guildhall Complex and Walbrook
Wharf Future Major Capital Projects
Update Report

a) The Chairman led a discussion
regarding the requirement now for a
masterplan to help guide future
decision making and prioritisation of
projects. Officers confirmed that an
updated Report focusing on the
creation of such a masterplan would
be presented to Members in
November.

b) Officers confirmed that a Report
focusing on the remedial works to
repair the roof at Walbrook Wharf
would come before Members in
November.

Paul
Wilkinson/Ola
Obadara

Reports will be
submitted for the
January CASC
meeting

Scop
[...]
programme
update report

Upkeep, maintenance and furnishi

ng of operational properties not within the remit of another Service Committee.

Barbican Centre Capital
Cap report

GSMD Capital Cap completion
report

AWP Progress Report

AWP Q3 Progress Report
2018/19

AWP Q4 Progress Report
2018/19

CWP Q4 Progress Report
2018/19

To monitor major capital projects relating to operational assets

G wal| epuaby



Committee Date

05/09/2018

01/11/2018

30/01/2019

04/04/2019

05/06/2019

11/07/2019

Guildhall — Great Hall Event
Chairs Gateway 3-4 report

20/21 Aldermanbury options
— Gateway 3 report

Walbrook Wharf — Electrical
infrastructure upgrade —
Gateway 1-2

Guildhall Projects update

Guildhall Yard
Refurbishment/Replacement of
Paviours and Drainage

Guildhall Admin Budget
Guildhall Events Chairs

Mansion House External
Cleaning and Lighting

Rights of Light Claim Progress
— Bernard Morgan House, EC1

Letting of 2" — 5t Floor — 78-
83 Upper Thames Street EC4

Temple Bar — Delegated
Authority request

Holloway Estate — Islington
Arts Factory

Recommending the annual progra

mme of repair and maintenance works

CWP for 2019/20 bid report

CWP Progress Report

Responsibility for strategies, performance and monitoring initiatives in relation to energy

ZT obe

Guildhall — Sub metering
Gateway 5 report

Citigen Options Update

CHP Expansion Strategy
HNDU Round 8 Application

Energy Performance 2018/19
Q1 report

Energy Performance 2018/19
Q2 report

Energy Performance 2018/19
Q3 report

Energy Performanace 2018/19
Q4 report

Energy Performance 2019/20
Q1 report

Monitoring and advising on bids for Heritage Lottery Funding

National Lottery Funding
Monitoring report

Heritage at Risk Register Annual
Report




Agenda Iltem 6

Dated:

Committee:

Corporate Asset Sub-Committee (CASC) 18th October 2018

Subject: 2018/19 Q1 Energy Performance Update | Public

Report of: For Information
The City Surveyor
Report author:

James Rooke, Corporate Energy Manager

SUMMARY

This re
[...]
val track: 2. Regular
Next Gateway: Gateway 3/4 - Options Appraisal (Regular)

2. Resource
requirements to
reach next
Gateway

Item Reason Funds/ Estimated
Source of Cost (£)
Funding
Staff Time Project City £5,000
PM Management. | Surveyors
Local Risk
Budget
Survey and Option City £17,500

Design Costs | appraisals and | Surveyors
design against | Local Risk

key criteria. Budget
paviours and
drainage.
Total £22,500

3. Next steps

3.1 Engage a Consultant to carry out a survey and detailed
design proposal for the paviours and drainage.

3.2 Provide detailed options and associated costs by means of
a Gateway 3/4 report for members approval.

Final version 01.10.18

Page 17



Project Summary

4. Context

4.1 Damaged paviours and membrane throughout the Guildhall
Yard is causing water ingress into the basements of various
buildings.

4.2 The current Guildhall Yard was repaved late 1990’s and as
it lies within the Guildhall Conservation Area, any works will
require planning permission.

4.3 The current arrangement of sand laying for all ceremonial
events with horses, will be reviewed to obviate this
arrangement.

4.4 Future options will match the current design and offer any
change to the stone more appropriate with current
requirements; in consultation with planners and stakeholders.

4.5 This project is priority no.3 of the projects agreed by
Corporate Asset Sub Committee in October 2017.

4.6 This report seeks Members approval to fund option
appraisals and designs to establish the
refurbishment/replacement of the paviours in the Guildhall
Yard, and improved drainage to prevent water ingress.

4.7 This project will also consider the need to renew smoke
vents to the Members Car Park.

5. Brief description
of project

5.1 To repair and/or replace the membrane and paviours in the
Guildhall Yard and improve the drainage system.

6. Consequences if
project not approved

6.1 Reputational and Health and Safety implications with regard
to damage to electrical and mechanical 
[...]
Regular

track, Next Next Gateway: Gateway 4 — Detailed Options Appraisal (Regular)
steps and

Requested Next Steps:

decisions

e To set up a Mansion House working party with key
stakeholders to discuss phasing of works and associated
risks. The working party to report into the project board
allocated.

e To commission architectural consultants to work with the
working party in the development of a programme for the
recommended option and review project costs accordingly.

e To commission lighting consultants to carry out a detailed
design for external lighting for Mansion House.

Requested Decisions:
Members are asked to:

e Approve option 4, to carry out a full external overhaul of
Mansion House, which will ensure that the building is
maintained in a good condition with its appearance being
greatly lifted and improved. This will bring greater confidence
in the condition of the building for the foreseeable future.

e Approve option 5 in addition to option 4, which will provide
an upgrade to the existing lighting and improve the
appearance of Mansion House.

e Approve a budget of £18,000 to get the project to the next
gateway. This includes consultants’ fees of £7,500 for option

Page 31

Version 1 — May 2018



4 to develop a detailed project programme and update costs
accordingly. Consultants’ fees of £7,500 for option 5 to
develop a new lighting design, and staff costs of £3,000
Note that the next report, gateway 4 will present an agreed
phased programme of works and update costs on the agreed
option following full consultation with stakeholders.

Note that we will engage with City Procurement and present
preferred procurement route also to be presented within the
gateway 4 which will be submitted for Committee approval.
Note that the projects team have assessed the possibility of
combining this project with St Lawrence Jewry stone
cleaning and deemed not feasible as specialist conservation
is less likely to yield economies-of-scale savings. The St
Lawrence project is also at a later stage in the gateway
process and combining projects would also cause delays to
this.

Note that the stonework to Mansion House was examined as
part of the conservation management plan in 2015 and
observations at that time were that the elevations are in a
generally fair condition. Conservationists have advised that
there is strong evidence that every time Portland stone is
cleaned the surface pores open a little more and the building
gets dirtier quicker. This results in more frequent cleans
leading to expense and ultimately damaging the stone.

2. Resource

requirements

to reach next
Gateway

Item Reason Funds/ Cost (£)
Source of | rounded to
Funding ‘000

Toinstructa | To present Cyclical Works | £7,500

consultantto | more detail as | Programme

provide a to logistics and | (Approved)

programme costs attached

and update to the agreed

the cost option at

schedule Gateway 4

Toinstructa | To present a Cyclical Works | £7,500

consultant to | detailed design | Programme

develop an for tender (Approved)

external

lighting

design

Staff costs Project CSD local risk | £3,000

management
Total £18,000

3. Governance

arrangements

Corporate Asset Sub Committee.

Version 1 — May 2018

Page 32




Vic Annells, Executive Director, Mansion House & Central
Criminal Courts.

A project board will be required, headed by Vic Annells. A
Mansion House Stakeholder working party will report into
the project board.

Project Summary

4. Context

4.1 Members of Corporate Asset Sub Committee recently
raised questions on the appearance of the exterior of
Mansion House.

4.2 The exterior was last cleaned in 2002 — 2003 and on
the conservation recommendation of 35 — 40-year
frequency, the next scheduled clean is not until 2034.

4.3 Only two decorative lanterns provide the external
lighting to the North elevation.

4.4 Members thought the frequency of the clean was too
long and asked the City Surveyor to review bringing this
forward as well as reviewing the li
[...]



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



Agenda ltem 16

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 18

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 20

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 22

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 24

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions from previous meetings
	5 Work Programme for future meetings
	6 Energy Performance 2018/19 Q1 report
	7 Guildhall Yard Refurbishment/replacement of paviours and drainage
	8 AWP Progress Report Q2 2018/2019
	9 CWP Progress Report Q2 2018/2019
	10 Mansion House External Cleaning and Lightning
	11 Temple Bar - Report Seeking Delegated Authority
	12 Rights of Light Claim Progress - Bernard Morgan House, EC1 (City Fund)
	16 Non-Public Minutes
	17 Outstanding Actions from non-public minutes of previous meetings
	18 Operational Property: Capital Projects 2018/19
	19 OPR overall programme update report
	20 Letting of 2nd - 5th floors, 78-83 Upper Thames St EC4 (Walbrook Wharf offices)
	21 Holloway Estate (IAF)
	22 Guildhall Budget 2019/20 bid
	24 Guildhall Event Chairs
	25 GSMD - Capital Cap Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE ASSET SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE
Thursday, 1 November 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Asset Sub (Finance) Committee held at 
Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 1 November 2018 

at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman)
Dominic Christian (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Marianne Fredericks
Alderman Alison Gowman
Michael Hudson
Deputy Wendy Hyde
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Jeremy Mayhew
Jeremy Simons
Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Officers:
John James - Head of Finance
Dianne Merrifield -
Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor
Nigel Lefton - Remembrancer's Department
Paul Friend - City Surveyor's Department
Tom Conniffe -
Andrew Little - Chamberlain's Department
Peter Collinson - Operations Director
Chris Hartwell - Departmental PFM Manager
Dorian Price - Guildhall Manager
Alison Bunn -

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Deputy Joyce Nash.

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
No declarations of interest were made.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th 
September are approved as an accurate record.



4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided 
information of outstanding actions from previous meetings.

Public conveniences
Members commented that it was considerably cheaper to support the 
community toilet scheme than to run the network of public conveniences across 
the City. 

Members highlighted the Chancellor’s announcement of ratings relief for 
owners of public conveniences in the recent Budget. The Chairman asked Paul 
Friend to look into the implications for the Corporation, he would return to the 
Sub-Committee in January. 

RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee noted the report.

5. WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 
The Sub-Committee considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and City 
Surveyor which provided information of the Work Programme for future 
meetings.

RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report.

6. ENERGY PERFORMANCE 2018/19 Q1 REPORT 
The Sub-Committee received a Report of the City Surveyor concerning energy 
performance 

The City Surveyor highlighted the ongoing boiler replacement work being 
undertaken at the Central Criminal Court which would support the Corporation’s 
overall energy reduction targets.

RESOLVED – that the Sub-Committee noted the Report

7. GUILDHALL YARD REFURBISHMENT/REPLACEMENT OF PAVIOURS 
AND DRAINAGE 
The Sub-Committee received a Report of the City Surveyor concerning the 
Guildhall yard. 

The City Surveyor informed Members that temporary solutions had been 
implemented to help mitigate flood risk.

A Member queried whether the Corporation’s insurance would cover flooding to 
the Guildhall Art Gallery basement, where much of the Corporation’s art 
collection was stored. 

The City Surveyor and the Chamberlain would follow up with the insurance 
team and update the Sub-Committee in January. 

RESOLVED – that the Sub-Committee approved the following:



 The City Surveyor to engage a Consultant to carry out a survey and 
detailed design proposal for the paviours and drainage.

 The City Surveyor to provide detailed options and associated costs by 
means of a Gateway 3/4 report for members approval.

8. AWP PROGRESS REPORT Q2 2018/2019 
The Sub-Committee received a Report of the City Surveyor concerning the 
additional works programme. 

A Member queried whether it was appropriate to include “savings” (in the 
appendix on page 26) when each sum (for City’s Cash, City Fund and Guildhall 
admin) had yet to be spent.

RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report.

9. CWP PROGRESS REPORT Q2 2018/2019 
The Sub-Committee received a Report of the City Surveyor concerning the 
cyclical works programme.

RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report

10. MANSION HOUSE EXTERNAL CLEANING AND LIGHTNING 
The Sub-Committee considered a Report of the City Surveyor concerning the 
Mansion House.

Officers updated Members on the potential cleaning and lighting works at the 
Mansion House. Conservationists have advised that there is strong evidence 
that every time Portland stone is cleaned the surface pores open a little more 
and the building gets dirtier quicker. This results in more frequent cleans 
leading to expense and ultimately damaging the stone.
A Member asked whether there was any alternative treatment that could be 
used that would be more sensitive to the stone, they pointed out that given the 
introduction of the Bank safety scheme, the reduction in air pollution in the area 
would mean it would be an opportune time to carry out the cleaning soon. The 
Port Health and Environmental Services Committee were monitoring air 
pollution levels at Bank junction.

Officers added that it was determined that merging the work at Mansion House 
with the work at St Lawrence Jewry was impractical so both projects would 
proceed separately. 

Given the original query about the works at the Mansion House was raised at 
the Court of Common Council in early 2018, the City Surveyor will liaise with 
the Chairman of the Finance Committee before the December meeting of the 
Court of Common Council to ensure that the Chairman can provide a full 
update to Members of the Court.



RESOLVED – that Members approved the following:

 Approve option 4, to carry out a full external overhaul of Mansion House, 
which will ensure that the building is maintained in a good condition with 
its appearance being
greatly lifted and improved. This will bring greater confidence in the 
condition of the building for the foreseeable future.

 Approve option 5 in addition to option 4, which will provide an upgrade to 
the existing lighting and improve the appearance of Mansion House.

 Approve a budget of £18,000 to get the project to the next gateway. This 
includes consultants’ fees of £7,500 for option 4 to develop a detailed 
project programme and update costs accordingly. Consultants’ fees of 
£7,500 for option 5 to develop a new lighting design, and staff costs of 
£3,000

 Note that the next report, gateway 4 will present an agreed phased 
programme of works and update costs on the agreed option following full 
consultation with stakeholders.

 Note that we will engage with City Procurement and present preferred 
procurement route also to be presented within the gateway 4 which will 
be submitted for Committee approval.

 Note that the projects team have assessed the possibility of combining 
this project with St Lawrence Jewry stone cleaning and deemed not 
feasible as specialist conservation is less likely to yield economies-of-
scale savings. The St Lawrence project is also at a later stage in the 
gateway process and combining projects would also cause delays to 
this.

 Note that the stonework to Mansion House was examined as part of the 
conservation management plan in 2015 and observations at that time 
were that the elevations are in a generally fair condition. 
Conservationists have advised that there is strong evidence that every 
time Portland stone is cleaned the surface pores open a little more and 
the building gets dirtier quicker. This results in more frequent cleans 
leading to expense and ultimately damaging the stone.

 

11. TEMPLE BAR - REPORT SEEKING DELEGATED AUTHORITY 
The Sub-Committee received a Report of the City Surveyor concerning Temple 
Bar.

Members asked what access to the building the Corporation had throughout the 
year. Officers responded that in recent years the Corporation had 15 days 
access annually on a concessionary basis. Members wanted to confirm 



whether this could be maintained or even enhanced under the new proposed 
agreement.

RESOLVED - Members asked officers to return to the Sub-Committee with an 
update on access in January.

12. RIGHTS OF LIGHT CLAIM PROGRESS - BERNARD MORGAN HOUSE, EC1 
(CITY FUND) 
The Sub-Committee received a Report of the City Surveyor concerning Bernard 
Morgan House.

RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report.

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no urgent items.

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th September were 
approved as an accurate record.

17. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS 
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided 
information of outstanding actions from previous meetings.

18. OPERATIONAL PROPERTY: CAPITAL PROJECTS 2018/19 
The Sub-Committee received a Report of the Town Clerk concerning the 
Capital Projects in 2018/19.

19. OPR OVERALL PROGRAMME UPDATE REPORT 
The Sub-Committee received a Report of the City Surveyor concerning the 
Operational Property Review. 

20. LETTING OF 2ND - 5TH FLOORS, 78-83 UPPER THAMES ST EC4 
(WALBROOK WHARF OFFICES) 



The Sub-Committee considered a Report of the City Surveyor concerning the 
Walbrook Wharf offices.

21. HOLLOWAY ESTATE (IAF) 
This Report was withdrawn.

22. GUILDHALL BUDGET 2019/20 BID 
The Sub-Committee considered a Report of the City Surveyor concerning the 
Guildhall administration budget. 

23. ACCOMMODATION AND WAYS OF WORKING GATEWAY 
This paper was withdrawn

24. GUILDHALL EVENT CHAIRS 
The Sub-Committee considered a Report of the City Surveyor concerning the 
Guildhall event chairs.

25. GSMD - CAPITAL CAP UPDATE REPORT 
The Sub-Committee received a Report of the Director of Operations and 
Buildings at the Barbican Centre.

26. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
There was one question. 

27. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was one item of urgent business. 

The meeting ended at 3.45 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: John Cater
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk




